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For Immediate Release 
 

Tradelink Announces 2007 Interim Results 
Maintains Attractive Dividend Payout 

DTTN attains encouraging progress and continues to expand business  
 

Key Highlights 
• Promising dividend policy continued with an interim dividend payout of 83% 
• Solid core business remained strong and delivered stable results 
• DTTNCo recorded encouraging performance with growing market awareness and 

acceptance 
• Notable development progress in Mainland China and overseas 

 
 
(Hong Kong, 4 September 2007) – Tradelink Electronic Commerce Limited (“Tradelink” or “the 
Group”, SEHK: 0536), Hong Kong’s leading provider of electronic commerce services for Hong 
Kong and international business communities, today announced its interim results for the six 
months ended 30 June 2007. 
 
For the period ended 30 June 2007, Tradelink recorded an unaudited profit from operations of 
HK$54.7 million, a slight decrease of 1.7% as compared with the same period in 2006.  Profit 
attributable to shareholders for the period was HK$33.8 million (2006: HK$45.2 million).  The 
drop was mainly due to the share of loss from its associated company, Digital Trade and 
Transportation Network Limited (“DTTNCo”), at the amount of HK$11.9 million for the first 
half of 2007. 
 
The Board of Directors (the “Board”) declared a payment of an interim dividend of HK cents 
3.61 per share or a total of HK$28.1 million for the six months ended 30 June 2007.  The 
declared dividend payout ratio is 83% of the attributable profit to shareholders.   
 
Justin Yue, Chief Executive Officer of Tradelink, said, “Our core businesses of providing 
Government Electronic Trading Services (‘GETS’) remained strong in the first half of 2007.   
Digital Trade and Transportation Network (‘DTTN’), a key growth driver of the Group, has 
been building up its business momentum since its official launch in October 2006.” 
 
In respect of the core GETS services, Electronic Cargo Manifest (“EMAN”) and the Textiles 
Trader Registration Scheme (“TTRS”) registered substantial growth in usage almost making up 
for the decline in the transaction volume of The Certificate of Origin (“CO”) and Production 
Notification (“PN”) Services.  
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In the first half of 2007, Tradelink has also started to launch its Trader Documentation Services 
(“TDS”), which is an electronic supply chain management system that could link the customers 
to its array of suppliers internationally. 
 
Since its commercial launch in October 2006, DTTNCo has gathered added momentum with 
around 1,000 customers registered.  It targets to recruit another 2,000 customers by end of 
2007. 
 
Both Tradelink and DTTNCo are focusing on developing the market in the Mainland in 
response to demand from customers. Mr. Yue said, “We are exploring a number of business 
opportunities in China.  So I would say that in going ahead, we are taking a three-prong 
approach, first to consolidate our GETS business, second to accelerate our DTTN development 
and third to exploit the business potential in China.”  
 
Appendix: 
Condensed Consolidated Income Statement (Unaudited) for the six months ended 30 June 2007 
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About Tradelink Electronic Commerce Limited 
Established in 1988, Tradelink Electronic Commerce Limited, a joint venture between the Hong Kong SAR 
Government and private sector shareholders, is a leading provider of trade-related electronic services for both Hong 
Kong and international business communities. Over the years, by perfecting its infrastructure and developing 
services that meet users’ practical needs, Tradelink has earned the trust of the trading community and built a superb 
reputation that underscores its dominance in the public e-trading services sector. It offers a unique range of 
customer support solutions, designed specifically to help customers gain maximum benefits from e-commerce. It 
makes the use of electronic services as affordable, convenient and user-friendly as possible for its customers. On 28 
October 2005, Tradelink was listed on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (Stock Code: 
0536). 
 
For media enquiries, please contact:  
 
Tradelink Electronic Commerce Limited 
Vivien Chow 
Tel: +852 2106 5237   
Fax: +852 2506 0188 
Email: ir@tradelink.com.hk 
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Appendix - Condensed Consolidated Income Statement (Unaudited) for the 

six months ended 30 June 2007 
 

 Six months ended 30 June 
 2007 2006
 (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
 HK$’000 HK$’000
   

Turnover 116,726  120,730
  

Interest income 4,742  3,510
  

Staff costs (37,757)  (38,373)
  

Depreciation (5,705)  (7,656)
  

Other operating expenses (23,280)  (22,556)
  

Profit from operations 54,726  55,655
  

Share of losses of an associate (11,938) (1,210)
  

Gain on disposal of an associate 345  -
  

Profit before taxation 43,133  54,445
  

Taxation (9,332)  (9,230)
  

Profit attributable to equity shareholders 
  of the Company 

 
33,801 

 
45,215

  

Interim dividend  
  Total  28,091 37,326

  Per share HK cents 3.61 HK cents 4.80
  

Earnings per share  
Basic HK cents 4.34 HK cents 5.81

Diluted HK cents 4.32 HK cents 5.75

 


